https://www.aciic.org.au/bfd_download/absorbing-innovation-by-australian-enterprises-the-role-of-absorptive-capacity/

CSIRO Australia’s National Science Agency Quantifying Australia’s returns to innovation

23

4 Sensitivity and scenario analysis

4.1 Sensitivity analysis

Chart 4.1: Sensitivity analysis for combined adjustment results

In the sensitivity analysis, model parameters were adjusted upwards and downwards by 20% to

assess the sensitivity of results. As seen in Chart 4.1, the economy-wide benefit-cost ratio is most

sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and the economy-wide rate of return is most sensitive to

changes in the delay in years. Altering the GDP per capita growth rate increases and decreases the

benefit-cost ratio by symmetric proportions (e.g. changing the GDP per capita growth rate by 20%

changes the benefit-cost ratio by 0.3).

Whilst cost or time overruns are never favourable for any investment, building this uncertainty into

the findings shows R&D investment is still economically viable if this occurs (see Section 3.2 for

discussion of viable returns). As shown in the sensitivity analysis, if costs of R&D expenditure or

delays of R&D increase by 20%, the combined adjustment results fall only from $1 to $3.5 to $1 to

$3.3 and from 10.3% to 9.5% (at lowest).

3.2

4.9

3.7

3.8

4.1

3.8

2.6

3.4

3.3

3.0

-1.5 -1.0 -0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5

GDP per capita growth rate

Discount rate

R&D share of GDP

Delay in years

Capital stock to GDP ratio

Base case:
3.5

Combined adjustment: Average economy-wide benefit-cost ratio

Parameter decreased 20% Parameter increased 20%

9.9%

10.6%

11.3%

11.2%

10.7%

10.1%

9.5%

9.6%

-1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%

GDP per capita growth rate

R&D share of GDP

Delay in years

Capital stock to GDP ratio

Base case:
10.3%

Combined adjustment: Average economy-wide rate of return

Parameter decreased 20% Parameter increased 20%

CSIRO Australia’s National Science Agency Quantifying Australia’s returns to innovation

24

4.2 Scenario analysis

In addition to the sensitivity analysis, scenario analysis was also performed on the discount rate, the

delay in benefits realisation variable, and the timeframe for the input data to further examine how

specifically altering inputs to a certain benchmark value (as opposed to a 20% increase/decrease